# OFFICIAL INVITATION

SENIOR NATIONAL PENCAK SILAT CHAMPIONSHIP 2022

AND

MASTER'S NATIONAL PENCAK SILAT CHAMPIONSHIP

( MEN AND WOMEN )

SHER KASHMIR INDOOR SPORTS COMPLEX, SRINAGAR-KASHMIR-INDIA.

2022 , OCTOBER- 21TH - 24TH

















COME OUT AND PLAY "PENCAK SILAT"
TOGETHER AS ONE



President / General Secretaries ,
Affiliated State Pencak Silat Associations.

Dear All.

It is my great pleasure to announce the following Championship as under:-

Event: Senior and Masters National Pencak Silat Championship 2022-23 for (Men & Women)

Venue: Sher Kashmir Indoor Stadium, Srinagar

Event Dates: 21<sup>th</sup> -24<sup>th</sup> October 2022.

Arrival Date: 21th October 2022 (Mid-day)

Departure Date: 25th October 2022 (Morning)

Participation: for all affiliated state teams & weight categories.

Accommodation Venue: nearest hotels / hostels -India.

Railway Stations: Jammu and trains and cars are available 24 hour.

Nearest Airport: Srinagar International Airport. (06 Kms from the venue & 30 Minutes distance by Car)

### All Travelling Teams:

- > To bear their own travel expenses to Srinagar and back
- $\triangleright$  Arriving earlier than 21<sup>th</sup> October or departing later than 25th October would need to make their own arrangements for accommodation and meals, for the additional period of stay

### Victory Ceremony

- > Gold, silver and double bronze medals & Merit & participation certificates will be awarded to the athletes ranked top four of each event respectively.
- > In order to participate in this said Championship, all players need to register with a Indian Pencak Silat Federation by completing the IPSF Registration Form & the registration fee's for each player will be Rs 200/- Only. Players who participate in this National event would be bound by the regulations and cannot play for any other State Team at any other National level tournament without the NOC from respective state head in writing.
- > All qualified STATE /UT Associations/teams/ Players are requested to confirm their participation at Senior & Masters Nationals Pencak Silat Championship 2022-23, Men & women latest by 20th September 2022 on the Online Portal. No on-spot or paper entries will be accepted.

#### Contacts

If you have any queries please feel free to get in touch with us...

# Indian Pencak Silat Federation Contacts (Event Related)

Mr. Mufti Hamid Yasin (Secretary General) silat.india@gmail.com M: +91 94194-78415 Mr. Irfan Aziz Butta entries.silat@gmail.com M: +91 96224-22766 Mr. Nasir Digoo Organising Secretary Mobile number: +91-9797194893

#### Tournament Contacts related

Mr. Tariq Ahmad Zargar Mr. Nasir Bashir

Mobile: +91-7006738504 Mobile: +91-7006588966

## Rules & Regulations

The competitions are carried out in accordance with the category rules regulated in the competition regulations and conducted by certified legal and valid technical official of competitions.

Pencak Silat competition categories consist of:

- I. **TANDING** (Match) category
- II. **TUNGGAL** (Single) category
- III. GANDA (Double) category
- IV. **REGU** (Team) category
- V. SOLO (TEAM / INDIVDUAL) category

# Classification of Competitions and Regulation of Age, Gender and Weight

1. TANDING (Match) category consists of:

TANDING (Match) category consists of new weight categories as per given on the online portal: Register your athletes through online on the IPSF registration portal accordingly Competition of SENIOR for Male and Female aged over 17 to 45 years Competition of Masters for Male and Female aged over 45 years & above.

All the weight categories of the Senior Men & Women is placed on the online portal and all the registration should be made online on the portal, All the players need to upload latest RTPCR, Double dose Vacine certificate as well as other details required on the website.

All the athletes also required to carry all the documentations including medical and health certioficates and insurance certificate along at the time of the national championship onspot.

Match Rounds and Time.

- 3.2.1. A match is carried out in 3 (three) rounds.
- 3.2.2. Each round takes exactly 2 (two) minutes net.
- 3.2.3. Between rounds there is a one-minute net rest.
- 3.2.4. Moments when the Referee stops the match are not included in the match time. (The counting towards a Pesilat, Who is knock-downed due to a valid attack is not included in the match time)

### Copy for information & necessary action

- 1. Secretary General, International Pencak Silat Federation (PERSILAT)
- 2. Secretary General, Asian Pencak Silat Federation (APSIF).
- 3. Secretary (Sports) Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, GOI, New Delhi.
- 4. Director General, Sports Authority of India, New Delhi.
- 5. Secretary General, Indian Olympic Association (IOA) New Delhi.
- 6. Executive Director (Teams) Sports Authority of India, New Delhi
- 7. Director General, NADA- New Delhi with the request that a team of experts may be send to the above dates for the testing purposes etc.
- 8. Secretary General, School Games Federation of India, Agra (U.P).
- 9. Joint Secretary, Association of Indian Universities, New Delhi.
- 10. Joint Director, Traffic, Commercial (R-II) Railway Board, Ministry of Railway, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 11. Under Secretary (Pay-II) Department of Personal & trainings , north block, New Delhi
- 12. Deputy Director (Sports), Central Board of School Education (CBSE).
- 13. Secretary , J&K Sports Council. srinagar
- 14. President / General Secretary, North Zone Pencak Silat Association.
- 15. All Affiliated State / Union Territories Units with IPSF.
- 16. All Executive members of Indian Pencak Silat Federation.
- 17. Director General, Indian Pencak Silat Federation.
- 18. Technical Director, Indian Pencak Silat Federation.
- 19. Website, Indian Pencak Silat Federation. (www.indianpencaksilat.org)
- 20 Federation office records.

Yours in Silat,

MUFTI HAMID YASIN SECRETARY GENERAL Mobile :-+91-9797567891

Office: 9622422766

\_\_\_\_\_